

No. 21-1323

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RYE RIDGE CORP., a New York corporation, dba Rye Ridge Deli, HAROMAR, INC., a Connecticut corporation, dba Rye Ridge Deli, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:20-cv-7132 – Judge Lorna G. Schofield

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, NEW YORK
STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, AND NEW YORK CITY
HOSPITALITY ALLIANCE, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jeremy M. Creelan
Michael W. Ross
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1678
jcreelan@jenner.com

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

John H. Mathias Jr.
David M. Kroeger
Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Restaurants Sought Insurance Coverage To Help Survive Unprecedented Hardship And Continue Their Critical Contributions To New York’s Economy And Culture.....	7
A. The Restaurant Industry, Which Drives Billions In Revenue And Employs Millions, Is Working Hard To Stay Afloat.	7
B. Insurers Have Wrongfully Denied Restaurants Business Interruption Coverage Under “All Risk” Insurance Policies.....	10
II. This Is An Important Case Of First Impression Where The Court Applies <i>De Novo</i> Review.	13
III. Policy Language, Interpretation Principles, And Precedent Support Finding Shutdown Orders Caused Physical Loss Or Damage.....	17
A. Policy Language And Policy-Interpretation Principles Support Reversal.	18
B. New York Cases Do Not Categorically Bar Coverage For Policyholders, Like Restaurants, That Suffered Physical Loss Or Damage From Executive Orders.....	22
C. Recent And Longstanding Precedent Outside New York Supports Reversal.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bernheim v. Litt</i> , 79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Advance Transit Co.</i> , 188 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dep’t 2020)	19
<i>CGS Indus., Inc. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 720 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....	14, 19
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Society Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020-CV-2597 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Feb. 25, 2021)	14, 25
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021).....	15, 25
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998)	28
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021)	14
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	28
<i>Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan, 19, 2021)	15, 19, 26
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020)	14

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia,
199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....27

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)15

*Johansing Family Enters. LLC v. Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters
Ins.*,
2021 WL 145416 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 8, 2021)14

Johnston Jewelers, Inc. v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6556842 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sept. 22, 2020)15

Legacy Sports Barbershop LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
2021 WL 2206161 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021).....15, 16, 25

In re Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
75 A.D.3d 967 (3d Dep’t 2010).....18

Macmiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
No. GD-20-7753 (Pa. Ct. C.P. May 25, 2021)14

Mazzola v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
143 A.D.2d 734 (2d Dep’t 1988).....19

McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 506266 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Feb. 9, 2021).....14

MDW Enters., Inc. v. CNA Ins. Co.,
4 A.D.3d 338 (2d Dep’t 2004).....5, 18, 19

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020), *appeal dismissed*
No. 21-57 (2d. Cir.)16

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
203 W.Va. 477 (1998)28

N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Aardvark Assocs., Inc.,
942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)17

New Castle Cnty. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
933 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1991)17

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Insurance Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)22

North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020).....14, 19, 24

Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020).....14

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 2753874 (8th Cir. July 2, 2021)16

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Ore. June 7, 2016)28

Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur International America Insurance Co.,
24 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep’t 2005).....23

Perry St. Brewing Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020)14

Queens Tower Rest. Inc. v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.,
2021 WL 456378 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 7, 2021)14

Roundabout Theater Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
302 A.D. 2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002)22

Santino, LLC v. Society Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-358 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Mar. 1, 2021)14

Scott Craven DDS v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2021)14

Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021).....15, 16, 19, 26

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....28

Serendipitous, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1816960 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021)15, 19

In re Society Insurance Co.,
MDL 2964, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021).....13, 15, 19, 25

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....15

Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1837479 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021).....15, 19

Taps & Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London,
2020 WL 6380449 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 26, 2020).....14

Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
489 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....15, 19

VAM Check Cashing Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
699 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2012)18

White v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007)5, 18

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)13

Other Authorities

Eric Amel et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small
Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of
Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-
19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020)8

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How
Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan.
2015)9

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [http://www.merriam-
webstercollegiate.com/dictionary/loss](http://www.merriam-webstercollegiate.com/dictionary/loss).....20

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/physical](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical)20

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry* (2020).....8, 9

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Forty states and DC lost restaurant jobs in January* (Mar. 15, 2021).....9

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal* (Oct. 27, 2020).....9

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *New York Restaurant Industry at a Glance* (2019).....8

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Restaurant Industry in Free Fall; 10,000 Close in Three Months* (Dec. 7, 2020).....9

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Restaurant sales pulled back from a healthy January* (Mar. 16, 2021).....9

Press Release, Am. Prop. Cas. Ins. Ass'n, *APCIA Releases New Business Interruption Analysis* (Apr. 6, 2020).....13
